conform with current financial statement presentation. Pro forma adjustments are included only to the extent they are (i) directly attributable to the
Acquisition, (ii) factually supportable and (iii) with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income, expected to have a
continuing impact on the combined results. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect the costs of any integration
activities or benefits that may result from realization of future cost savings from operating efficiencies or revenue synergies expected to result from the
Acquisition. The pro forma adjustments may differ materially from this preliminary determination as the Company completes the analysis of the fair
value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of the Acquisition.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

At September 30, 2021

(in thousands)

   Historical

   First Cash

American
First Finance
as presented

(1)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(2)

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 49,907  $ 36,026   $ (533,037)   3(a)  $ 497,104   4(a)  $ 50,000
Fees and service charges receivable   43,492   6,048   —   —   49,540
Pawn loans   348,993   —   —   —   348,993
Finance receivables, net   —   154,449   82,903   3(b)   (45,894)   4(b)   191,458
Inventories   254,260   —   —   —   254,260
Leased merchandise, net   —   136,835   (3,199)   3(c)   —   133,636
Income taxes receivable   4,791   —   —   —   4,791
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   10,002   10,250   (4,775)   3(d)   —   15,477

Total current assets   711,445   343,608   (458,108)   451,210   1,048,155
Property and equipment, net   411,042   11,728   (4,450)   3(e)   —   418,320
Operating lease right of use asset   300,040   —   607   3(f)   —   300,647
Goodwill   1,014,052   —   411,042   3(g)   —   1,425,094
Intangible assets, net   83,019   —   415,000   3(h)   —   498,019
Other assets   8,413   —   —   —   8,413
Deferred tax assets   5,472   —   —   —   5,472

Total assets   $2,533,483  $ 355,336   $ 364,091   $ 451,210   $3,704,120

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 87,629   24,794   $ (245)   3(i)  $ —   $ 112,178
Customer deposits and prepayments   46,702   6,097   —   —   52,799
Income taxes payable   522   —   —   —   522
Lease liability, current   89,502   —   541   3(f)   —   90,043

Total current liabilities   224,355   30,891   296   —   255,542
Revolving unsecured credit facilities   246,000   —   —   (44,596)   4(a)   201,404
Senior unsecured notes   493,499   —   —   541,700   4(a)   1,035,199
Senior secured credit facility   —   213,200   (213,200)   3(j)   —   —
Deferred tax liabilities   78,191   —   39,330   3(k)   —   117,521
Lease liability, non-current   197,618   —   66   3(f)   —   197,684
Other liabilities   —   —   175,000   3(l)   —   175,000

Total liabilities   1,239,663   244,091   (1,492)   497,104   1,982,350
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock   493   —   80   3(m)   —   573
Additional paid-in capital   1,222,432   —   508,764   3(m)   —   1,731,196
Retained earnings   849,438   —   (35,000)   3(n)   (45,894)   4(b)   768,544
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (125,761)   —   —   —   (125,761)
Common stock held in treasury, at cost   (652,782)   —   —   —   (652,782)
Equity   —   111,245   (111,245)   3(o)   —   —

Total stockholders’ equity   1,293,820   111,245   362,599   (45,894)   1,721,770

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $2,533,483  $ 355,336   $ 364,091   $ 451,210   $3,704,120

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

(1) See Note 2 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
(2) See Note 3 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
(3) See Note 4 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

   First Cash

American First
Finance as

presented (1)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments (2)

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments (3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Retail merchandise sales   $1,075,518  $ —   $ —   $  —   $1,075,518
Pawn loan fees   457,517   —   —   —   457,517
Leased merchandise income   —   201,406   —   —   201,406
Interest and fees   2,016   146,576   (30,578)   3(p)   —   118,014
Wholesale scrap jewelry revenue   96,233   —   —   —   96,233

Total revenue   1,631,284   347,982   (30,578)   —   1,948,688

Cost of revenue:
Cost of retail merchandise sold   641,087   —   —   —   641,087
Depreciation of leased merchandise   —   122,163   —   —   122,163
Provision for lease losses   —   21,187   (198)   3(q)   —   20,989
Provision for loan losses   (488)   53,610   (352)   3(r)   —   52,770
Cost of wholesale scrap jewelry sold   79,546   —   —   —   79,546

Total cost of revenue   720,145   196,960   (550)   —   916,555

Net revenue   911,139   151,022   (30,028)   —   1,032,133

Expenses and other income:
Operating expenses   562,158   72,844   2,667   3(s)   —   637,669
Administrative expenses   110,931   12,262   —   —   123,193
Depreciation and amortization   42,105   2,335   63,731   3(t)   —   108,171
Interest expense   29,344   9,800   —   21,172   4(c)   60,316
Interest income   (1,540)   (411)   —   —   (1,951)
Merger and acquisition expenses   1,316   —   35,000   3(u)   —   36,316
Loss on foreign exchange   884   —   —   —   884
Loss on extinguishment of debt   11,737   —   —   —   11,737
Write-offs and impairments of certain

lease intangibles and other assets   10,505   —   —   —   10,505
Investment income   —   (4,406)   4,406   3(x)   —   —

Total expenses and other income   767,440   92,424   105,804   21,172   986,840

Income before income taxes   143,699   58,598   (135,832)   (21,172)   45,293
Provision for income taxes   37,120   —   (17,762)   3(w)   (4,869)   4(d)   14,489

Net income   $ 106,579  $ 58,598  $ (118,070)   $ (16,303)   $ 30,804

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 2.57   $ 0.62   3(y)
Diluted   $ 2.56   $ 0.62   3(y)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   41,502   49,548   3(y)
Diluted   41,600   49,646   3(y)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

(1) See Note 2 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
(2) See Note 3 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
(3) See Note 4 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

   First Cash

American First
Finance as

presented (1)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments (2)

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments (3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Retail merchandise sales   $ 806,335  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 806,335
Pawn loan fees   346,796   —   —   —   346,796
Leased merchandise income   —   264,678   —   —   264,678
Interest and fees   —   162,444   (7,644)   3(p)   —   154,800
Wholesale scrap jewelry revenue   44,060   —   —   —   44,060

Total revenue   1,197,191   427,122   (7,644)   —   1,616,669

Cost of revenue:
Cost of retail merchandise sold   468,634   —   —   —   468,634
Depreciation of leased merchandise   —   151,675   —   —   151,675
Provision for lease losses   —   56,957   1,105   3(q)   —   58,062
Provision for loan losses   —   47,467   2,546   3(r)   —   50,013
Cost of wholesale scrap jewelry sold   37,657   —   —   —   37,657

Total cost of revenue   506,291   256,099   3,651   —   766,041

Net revenue   690,900   171,023   (11,295)   —   850,628

Expenses and other income:
Operating expenses   $ 415,071   84,508   3,222   3(s)   —   502,801
Administrative expenses   88,605   13,126   —   —   101,731
Depreciation and amortization   32,731   2,858   65,344   3(t)   —   100,933
Interest expense   22,389   10,794   —   12,434   4(c)   45,617
Interest income   (420)   (2)   —   —   (422)
Merger and acquisition expenses   1,264   70   —   —   1,334
Loss on foreign exchange   248   —   —   —   248
Write-off of certain Cash America merger

related lease intangibles   1,640   —   —   —   1,640
PPP loan forgiveness   —   (4,716)   4,716   3(v)   —   —

Total expenses and other income   561,528   106,638   73,282   12,434   753,882

Income before income taxes   129,372   64,385   (84,577)   (12,434)   96,746
Provision for income taxes   33,834   —   (4,645)   3(w)   (2,860)   4(d)   26,329

Net income   $ 95,538  $ 64,385  $ (79,932)   $ (9,574)   $ 70,417

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 2.34   $ 1.44   3(y)
Diluted   $ 2.34   $ 1.44   3(y)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   40,745   48,791   3(y)
Diluted   40,789   48,835   3(y)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

(1) See Note 2 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
(2) See Note 3 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
(3) See Note 4 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

   First Cash

American First
Finance as

presented (1)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments (2)

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments (3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Retail merchandise sales   $ 819,011  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 819,011
Pawn loan fees   343,675   —   —   —   343,675
Leased merchandise income   —   151,042   —   —   151,042
Interest and fees   2,003   100,400   (22,933)   3(p)   —   79,470
Wholesale scrap jewelry revenue   74,437   —   —   —   74,437

Total revenue   1,239,126   251,442   (22,933)   —   1,467,635

Cost of revenue:
Cost of retail merchandise sold   493,436   —   —   —   493,436
Depreciation of leased merchandise   —   93,004   —   —   93,004
Provision for lease losses   —   13,832   (874)   3(q)   —   12,958
Provision for loan losses   (480)   35,924   82   3(r)   —   35,526
Cost of wholesale scrap jewelry sold   61,022   —   —   —   61,022

Total cost of revenue   553,978   142,760   (792)   —   695,946

Net revenue   685,148   108,682   (22,141)   —   771,689

Expenses and other income:
Operating expenses   426,612   51,826   1,980   3(s)   —   480,418
Administrative expenses   85,642   9,185   —   —   94,827
Depreciation and amortization   31,424   1,641   47,879   3(t)   —   80,944
Interest expense   21,953   7,007   —   16,221   4(c)   45,181
Interest income   (1,209)   (399)   —   —   (1,608)
Merger and acquisition expenses   209   —   35,000   3(u)   —   35,209
Loss on foreign exchange   1,639   —   —   —   1,639
Loss on extinguishment of debt   11,737   —   —   —   11,737
Write-offs and impairments of certain lease

intangibles and other assets   6,549   —   —   —   6,549
Investment income   —   (4,406)   4,406   3(x)   —   —

Total expenses and other income   584,556   64,854   89,265   16,221   754,896

Income before income taxes   100,592   43,828   (111,406)   (16,221)   16,793
Provision for income taxes   26,739   —   (15,543)   3(w)   (3,731)   4(d)   7,465

Net income   $ 73,853  $ 43,828  $ (95,863)   $ (12,490)   $ 9,328

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 1.78   $ 0.19   3(y)
Diluted   $ 1.77   $ 0.19   3(y)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   41,597   49,643   3(y)
Diluted   41,691   49,737   3(y)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

(1) See Note 2 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
(2) See Note 3 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
(3) See Note 4 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

5

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Trailing Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2021

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Combined   First Cash

American First
Finance as

presented (1)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments (2)

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments (3)

Revenue:
Retail merchandise sales   $1,062,842  $ —   $ —   $ —   $1,062,842
Pawn loan fees   460,638   —   —   —   460,638
Leased merchandise income   —   315,042   —   —   315,042
Interest and fees   13   208,620   (15,289)   3(p)   —   193,344
Wholesale scrap jewelry revenue   65,856   —   —   —   65,856

Total revenue   1,589,349   523,662   (15,289)   —   2,097,722

Cost of revenue:
Cost of retail merchandise sold   616,285   —   —   —   616,285
Depreciation of leased merchandise   —   180,834   —   —   180,834
Provision for lease losses   —   64,312   1,781   3(q)   —   66,093
Provision for loan losses   (8)   65,153   2,112   3(r)   —   67,257
Cost of wholesale scrap jewelry sold   56,181   —   —   —   56,181

Total cost of revenue   672,458   310,299   3,893   —   986,650

Net revenue   916,891   213,363   (19,182)   —   1,111,072

Expenses and other income:
Operating expenses   550,617   105,526   3,909   3(s)   —   660,052
Administrative expenses   113,894   16,203   —   —   130,097
Depreciation and amortization   43,412   3,552   81,196   3(t)   —   128,160
Interest expense   29,780   13,587   —   17,385   4(c)   60,752
Interest income   (751)   (14)   —   —   (765)
Merger and acquisition expenses   2,371   70   —   —   2,441
Gain on foreign exchange   (507)   —   —   —   (507)
Write-offs and impairments of certain

lease intangibles and other assets   5,596   —   —   —   5,596
PPP loan forgiveness   —   (4,716)   4,716   3(v)   —   —

Total expenses and other income   744,412   134,208   89,821   17,385   985,826

Income before income taxes   172,479   79,155   (109,003)   (17,385)   125,246
Provision for income taxes   44,215   —   (6,864)   3(w)   (3,998)   4(d)   33,353

Net income   $ 128,264  $ 79,155  $ (102,139)   $ (13,387)   $ 91,893

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 3.14   $ 1.88   3(y)
Diluted   $ 3.13   $ 1.88   3(y)
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   40,864   48,910   3(y)
Diluted   40,921   48,967   3(y)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

(1) See Note 2 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
(2) See Note 3 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
(3) See Note 4 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.